

No. 16-32

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
DBA WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION, NKA FOUNTAIN CIRCLE HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK AND BEVERLY WELLNER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.	4
B. Proceedings Below.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents.	12
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That State-Law Rules That Disfavor Arbitration Are Preempted By The FAA.	13
B. The Kentucky Court’s Explicit- Reference Rule Singles Out Arbitration For Suspect Status.	17
1. The Explicit-Reference Rule Is Not Applicable To Contracts Generally.....	19
2. The Explicit-Reference Rule Cannot Be Salvaged By The Kentucky Court’s Reference To “Fundamental Constitutional Rights.”	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Upholding The Decision Below Would Enable States To Impose Numerous Discriminatory Burdens On The Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements.	29
II. The FAA Applies To The Question Of Contract Enforceability Presented Here.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	14, 28
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13, 18
<i>Am. Health Care Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 6585295 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 7, 2016).....	33
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg Health Facilities, LP v. Mattingly</i> , 2016 WL 3448733 (W.D. Ky. June 20, 2016).....	29
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	18, 19, 31
<i>Button v. Drake</i> , 195 S.W.2d 66 (Ky. 1946).....	23
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	13
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	13
<i>GGNSC Louisville Hillcreek, LLC v.</i> <i>Watkins</i> , 2016 WL 815295 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 29, 2016).....	29
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	28
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	20
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. United Bus. &</i> <i>Indus. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 512 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	26
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	23
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	27
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	23
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	12, 14
<i>Owensboro Health Facilities, L.P. v. Henderson</i> , 2016 WL 2853569 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2016)	29
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pine Tree Villa, LLC v. Coulter</i> , 2016 WL 3030185 (W.D. Ky. May 25, 2016)	29
<i>Ping v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Preferred Care of Delaware, Inc. v. Hopkins</i> , 2016 WL 3546407 (W.D. Ky. June 23, 2016)	29
<i>Preferred Care, Inc. v. Bleeker</i> , 2016 WL 6636854 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 8, 2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Preferred Care, Inc. v. Howell</i> , 2016 WL 4470746 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 19, 2016)	22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	13, 17
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	18
<i>Riney v. GGNSC Louisville St. Matthews, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 2853568 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2016)	29
<i>Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	18
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	28
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13, 16, 18, 30
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	18
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Ky. Const.	
§ 1	11, 25
§ 14	25
§ 19	25
§ 115	25
Ky. Rev. Stat.	
§ 216.510.....	5
§ 387.590(10)	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-5-114(4)	29
